

2020 BULKERS

**2020 BULKERS LTD.
ANNUAL REPORT 2019**

BOARD OF DIRECTORS REPORT

2020 Bulkera Ltd. (together with its subsidiaries, the "Company" or the "Group" or "2020 Bulkera") is a limited liability company incorporated in Bermuda on 26 September 2017. The Company's shares are traded on Oslo Axess under the ticker "2020".

2020 Bulkera is an international owner and operator of large dry bulk vessels. During 2019 the Company took delivery of four Newcastlemax dry bulk vessels. In January 2020, the Company took delivery of two Newcastlemax dry bulk vessels. All vessels are trading on time charters to solid counterparts. The Company has further two Newcastlemax dry bulk vessels under construction at New Times Shipyard in China and are expected to be delivered from the yard by June 2020.

Key events during 2019

- In February, the Company signed a US\$240 million term loan facility for the financing of its eight 208,000 dwt Newcastlemax newbuildings.
- During the first half of 2019, the Company conducted private placements of US\$73.2 million, gross.
- On July 12, 2019, the Company's shares were listed on the Oslo Axess under the ticker symbol "2020".
- On August 7, 2019 the Company took delivery of the 208,000 dwt Newcastlemax, Bulk Sandefjord. Upon departing New Times Shipyard, the Bulk Sandefjord commenced a three-year index-linked charter with Koch Shipping Pte. Ltd.
- On September 19, 2019 the Company took delivery of the 208,000 dwt Newcastlemax, Bulk Santiago. Upon departing New Times Shipyard, the Bulk Santiago commenced a 12-15 month time charter with Koch Shipping Pte. Ltd.
- In October 2019, the Company entered into a sale and leaseback arrangement with Ocean Yield for the Bulk Seoul and Bulk Shanghai.
- On October 30, 2019, the Company took delivery of the 208,000 dwt Newcastlemax, Bulk Seoul. Upon departing New Times Shipyard, the Bulk Seoul commenced a 23-25 month time charter with Koch Shipping Pte. Ltd.
- On November 6, 2019, the Company took delivery of the 208,000 dwt Newcastlemax, Bulk Shanghai. Upon departing New Times Shipyard, the Bulk Shanghai commenced a 11-13 month index-linked time charter with ST Shipping and Transport Pte. Ltd., a 100% owned subsidiary of Glencore.
- The Company initiated payment of monthly dividends and paid US\$0.055 per share and US\$0.08 per share in November and December, respectively.

Health, safety and environment

2020 Bulkera is fully committed to health, safety, quality and the environment and identifies this as being essential to the long-term financial and reputational success.

2020 Bulkera has outsourced technical management to third party contractors. A structured due diligence and audit process is in place to ensure quality requirements are met by our sub-suppliers.

Safety is the core of our activities, both in the office and onboard our ships, and we have a commitment to safeguard persons from harm or injury and prevent damage to property. 2020 Bulkera's employees are expected to identify operational risks and implement safe work practices.

2020 Bulk carriers experienced no injuries in 2019. This statistics include seagoing crew under the employment contract with our technical managers.

The 2020 Bulk carriers fleet consist of modern, fuel efficient 208.000 DWT Newcastlemax dry bulk vessels. The vessels are fitted with exhaust gas cleaners (scrubbers) and water ballast treatments systems.

The fleet is estimated to be 38% more carbon emission effective per ton mile compared to a standard cape size vessel*.

The EEDI score for 2020 Bulk carriers is 2.11 which is 16% better than the IMO requirement for phase 1 vessels.

We will strive to make use of any proven, practical and economically viable means to reduce our environmental footprint.

Human resources and Diversity

The Company prohibits discrimination against any employee or prospective employee on the basis of sex, race, color, age, religion, sexual preference, marital status, national origin, disability, ancestry, political opinion, or any other basis prohibited by the laws that govern its operations.

The Company will not engage in or support discrimination and has adopted a non-discriminating practice that strives to ensure equal treatment in recruitment, hiring, compensation, access to training, employee benefits and services, promotion, termination and retirement, irrespective of age, gender, race, colour, disability, religion or belief, language, national or social origin, trade union membership, or any other status recognized by international law.

As of December 31, 2019 the Company had four full time employees of which one was female and three were male employees. All seagoing crew are under the employment contract with our technical managers. The Board of Directors consist of four members of which two are female and two are male. The absence due to sickness was approximately zero% in 2019.

Going concern

In accordance with section 3-3a of the Norwegian Accounting Act, the Board confirms that the prerequisites for the going concern assumption exist and that the consolidated financial statements have been prepared based on a going concern basis.

Corporate Development and Financing

In February 2019, the Company entered into a US\$240 million term loan facility for the financing of its eight 208,000 dwt Newcastlemax newbuildings. During 2019 the Company utilized US\$60 million on the term loan facility to finance the delivery instalments for Bulk Sandefjord and Bulk Shanghai delivered in August and September, respectively.

During the first half of 2019, the Company conducted two private placements and raised gross proceeds of US\$73.2 million.

On July 11, 2019 the Company shares were listed on the Oslo Axess under the ticker symbol "2020".

*EEOI calculated basis static cargo capacity, comparing actual consumption on a representative 2020 Bulk carriers vessel to a Baltic standard Cape size vessel.

In October 2019, the Company entered into a sale and leaseback arrangement with Ocean Yield for the Bulk Seoul and Bulk Shanghai which were delivered October 30 and November 6, respectively, and were at delivery sold to Ocean Yield for a price per vessel of USD 42 million, net of a USD 5 million sellers' credit. The vessels have been chartered back to the Company on thirteen year bareboat charters which include a purchase obligation at the end of the respective charter periods and certain options to either sell or acquire the vessels during the charter periods. The bareboat charter hire is US\$6,575 per day plus an adjustment based on LIBOR plus a margin of 450 basis points.

The Company has since its first dividend was announced in November 2019, declared a total of US\$0.205 in dividends per share including dividends of US\$0.04 and US\$0.03 paid in January and February 2020, respectively. The Company remains committed to pay out the majority of any free cash flow generated on a monthly basis.

As of December 31, 2019 the Company has a solid funding situation with a cash position of approximately US\$20 million as well as US\$120 million of committed bank financing to cover the final yard instalments for the remaining four newbuildings.

In connection with the delivery of Bulk Shenzhen and Bulk Sydney in January 2020 the Company utilized US\$60 million of the committed bank financing.

Cash breakeven for the fleet, which includes expected general and administrative expenses, operating costs and debt service is estimated at approximately US\$14,100 per ship per day for 2020. Taking into account the fixed time charter coverage for Bulk Seoul, Bulk Santiago, Bulk Shanghai and Bulk Shenzhen the breakeven rate for the vessels that are currently unfixed or trading on index-linked charters is estimated at approximately US\$6,900 per ship per day.

The Company has approximately US\$246 million of net debt and remaining capex, corresponding to approximately US\$31 million per ship. Based on the amortization profile of the debt and sale lease-back financing, debt will be repaid by approximately US\$15 million per year once all ships are delivered, corresponding to an annual average debt reduction of US\$1.85 million per ship per year following delivery.

Management discussion and analysis

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Twelve months ended December 31, 2019

Operating revenues were US\$9.1 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2019 (US\$ nil for 2018). The increase compared to the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 is driven by the vessels "Bulk Sandefjord", "Bulk Santiago", "Bulk Seoul" and "Bulk Shanghai" commencing their first time charter contracts in the second half of 2019.

Total operating expenses were US\$8.2 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2019 (US\$0.8 million for 2018).

Vessel operating expenses were US\$2.1 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2019 (US\$ nil for 2018). The increase compared to the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 is due to the four vessels commencing operations in the second half of 2019.

Voyage expenses were US\$0.2 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2019 (US\$ nil for 2018). The increase compared to the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 is due to commission, and expenses incurred between delivery of Bulk Shanghai from the yard and delivery on time charter.

General and administrative expenses were US\$4.7 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2019 (US\$0.8 million for 2018). The increase compared to the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 relate to salaries, professional fees, a non-cash share option cost of US\$1.6 million and one-off costs relating to listing of the company's shares on the Oslo Axess.

Depreciation and amortization were US\$1.2 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2019 (US\$ nil for 2018). The increase compared to the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 relate to depreciation on vessels delivered during Q3 and Q4 2019.

Total financial expenses, net were US\$1.2 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2019 (US\$ nil for 2018). The principal items for the twelve months ended December 31, 2019 were:

- Interest expense of US\$0.5 million, net of US\$1.5 million capitalized
- Write off deferred loan costs relating to the cancelled term loan financing on the Bulk Seoul and Bulk Shanghai following the sale and leaseback transaction with Ocean Yield
- Interest income of US\$0.1 million

Consolidated Balance Sheet

The Company had total assets of US\$283.1 million as of December 31, 2019, (December 31, 2018: US\$68.8 million). The increase in total assets of the Company is primarily driven by cash and cash equivalents from proceeds from the two private placements completed and financing and delivery of four vessels from New Times Shipyard.

As of December 31, 2019, equity was US\$138.1 million which corresponds to an equity ratio of 48.8%. As of December 31, 2018, equity was US\$68.3 million which corresponds to an equity ratio of 99.3%.

Total liabilities as of December 31, 2019, were US\$145.0 million (December 31, 2018: US\$0.5 million). The increase is primarily attributable to two draw downs on the term loan facility and the sale lease back financing of "Bulk Seoul" and "Bulk Shanghai".

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Twelve months ended December 31, 2019

Net cash provided from operating activities was US\$5.1 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2019 (US\$0.5 million used in operating activities for 2018). The improved cash flow compared to the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 is due to earnings from two vessels commencing operations during each of the third and fourth quarters of 2019. The difference between net cash from operating activities and operating profit is mainly due to non-cash expenses relating to depreciation and amortization of US\$1.2 million and share based compensation of US\$1.6 million.

Net cash used in investing activities was US\$126.3 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2019 (US\$59.5 million for 2018). The Company paid delivery instalments of US\$121.0 million for "Bulk Sandefjord", "Bulk Santiago", "Bulk Seoul" and "Bulk Shanghai" during the twelve months ended December 31, 2019 in addition to instalments of US\$65.7 million and US\$59.5 million for all newbuilds during both periods presented, respectively. The delivery instalments for Bulk Seoul and Bulk Shanghai are presented as non-cash in the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.

Net cash provided by financing activities was US\$141.1 million during the twelve months ended December 31, 2019 (US\$54.2 million for 2018). The Company received proceeds, net of loan costs, of US\$59.1 million from two draw downs on the term loan facility as well as net proceeds of US\$21.6 million from the sale lease back financing and two private placements raising net proceeds of US\$63.6

million completed during the twelve months ended December 31, 2019. The Company completed eight private placements during the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 raising net proceeds of US\$54.2 million.

As of December 31, 2019, the Company's cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash amounted to US\$20.2 million (December 31, 2018: US\$0.3 million).

Outstanding shares

As of December 31, 2019, the Company had a share capital of US\$22,170,906 divided into 22,170,906 shares at par value of US\$1.00 each.

Our Fleet

The current delivery schedule and chartering status is summarized in the table below:

Ship name	Delivery	Charterer	Rate	Charter expiry
Bulk Sandefjord	Aug 19	Koch	Index linked + scrubber benefit	Aug 22
Bulk Santiago	Sep 19	Koch	19 525 until Dec 20, index linked + scrubber benefit thereafter	Nov 21 - Jan 22
Bulk Seoul	Oct 19	Koch	22 250 until Dec 20, index linked + scrubber benefit thereafter	Dec 21 - Feb 22
Bulk Shanghai	Nov 19	Glencore	22 673	Dec 20
Bulk Shenzhen	Jan 20	Glencore	21 919	Dec 20
Bulk Sydney	Jan 20	Koch	Index linked + scrubber benefit	Jan 23
Bulk Sao Paulo	May 20			
Bulk Santos	Jun 20			

On January 6, 2020 the Company took delivery of the 208,000 dwt Newcastlemax, Bulk Shenzhen. Upon departing New Times Shipyard, the Bulk Shenzhen commenced a 11-13 month index-linked time charter with ST Shipping and Transport Pte. Ltd., a 100% owned subsidiary of Glencore.

On January 21, 2020 the Company took delivery of the 208,000 dwt Newcastlemax, Bulk Sydney. Upon departing New Times Shipyard, the Bulk Sydney commenced a 36 month index-linked time charter with Koch Shipping Pte. Ltd.

The Group has two remaining newbuildings due for delivery in May and June 2020. Due to travel restrictions imposed following the Corona virus outbreak in China, New Times Shipyard announced force majeure, effective February 5, 2020 as the majority of their labor force has not yet been able to return after the Chinese New Year Celebrations. Prior to the force majeure declaration the construction of the remaining two newbuildings was approximately one month ahead of the contractual delivery schedule. During late February and early March, the shipyard gradually resumed operations and no material delays are expected for the newbuildings.

Chartering update

In February 2020, the Company converted the index-linked charter hire for Bulk Shenzhen and Bulk Shanghai into fixed rate charter hire at US\$21,919 per day, gross and US\$22,673 per day, gross, respectively, for the remainder of 2020.

2020 Bulkers has four vessels trading on fixed rate time charters at an average rate of US\$21,592 gross, as well as two vessels trading on index-linked time charters. All the concluded charters represent a significant earnings premium to a standard Capesize vessel driven by the additional cargo intake and lower fuel consumption. Charterers are also paying a premium to reflect the economic benefit of our vessels' scrubbers. The Company continues to see strong interest from first class charterers for the two open vessels and is continuously evaluating chartering proposals, including fixed and index-linked time charters, as well as cargo contracts directly with mining companies.

The Company is expected to have approximately 2,614 operational ship days equal to 7.16 ships trading in 2020.

As of March 16, 2020, the Company has fixed employment for approximately 80% of its total 2,191 operating days for the remainder of the year, of which 1,164 days are fixed at an average TCE rate of US\$21,592 per day and 1,027 days are linked to the development in the Capesize spot market or currently unchartered.

Market commentary

The Capesize market averaged US\$18,025 per day in 2019, a modest recovery from the US\$16,529 per day average seen in 2018. However, 2019 was a year with significant volatility, mainly caused by supply side disruptions during the year. The usual seasonal weakness during the first half of the year was exacerbated by the tragic accident at Vale's Brumadinho mine, which led to a temporary closure of 92 million tons of iron ore production and a subsequent drop in iron ore exports. The Baltic Capesize index hit a low of US\$3,460 per day on April 2, 2019 before recovering to a peak of US\$38,012 on September 2, 2019 as Vale gradually restarted part of the production that was affected by the accident earlier in the year.

Chinese steel production is the most important driver for iron ore demand. During 2019, Chinese steel production grew 7% year over year. Iron ore inventories have been through a destocking cycle since early 2018 and apparent iron ore inventories ended the year at a level equal to approximately 1.5 months of consumption, a historically low level.

The Baltic Capesize index as of March 16, 2020, stands at US\$2,795 having averaged US\$4,863 year to date. The first quarter of the year is normally a weak period for the Capesize market, as bad weather in Brazil and Australia has a negative impact on export volumes from these two key production regions for iron ore. The seasonal weakness has this year been amplified as Vale has been conducting maintenance and inspections on several mines. Vale's production is the key driver for long haul Brazilian iron ore exports and there has historically been a strong correlation between Brazilian iron ore exports and Capesize rates. Based on Vale's most recent guidance, their average production volumes for Q2 to Q4 2020 will be more than 40% higher than in Q1.

The Coronavirus is having a negative impact on economic activity in China and the rest of the world. However, recent data indicate that Chinese industrial activity is normalizing, and China has since the Coronavirus outbreak announced US\$3.5 trillion of stimulus, which is five times more than the stimulus announced following the global financial crisis in 2009.

Dry bulk fleet development

The global dry bulk fleet stands at 884 million dwt as of March, 2020, up from 850 million dwt in March 2019.

The current orderbook for dry bulk vessels currently stands at 8.9% of the existing fleet, down from 12.14% in March 2019.

A total of 961.38k dwt has been ordered year to date (February, 2020), significantly less than the 5.622 million dwt ordered during the same period in 2019 (February, 2019).

A total of 3.1 mill dwt has been scrapped year to date (February, 2020), compared to 1.0 million dwt for the same period in 2019 (February, 2019).

Accelerated scrapping of less fuel efficient ships has been seen following a sharp increase in fuel costs for ships without scrubbers after the IMO 2020 regulations took effect on January 1, 2020. 23 Capesize vessels have been confirmed sold for scrap so far this year compared to delivery of 22 Capesize vessels year to date. As approximately 70% of the Capesize fleet is made up of non-eco ships, with higher fuel consumption, continued elevated scrapping levels may be expected.

Outlook

2020 Bulkers has a robust financial structure with moderate financial leverage and a solid cash position. Our operating cash breakeven, which is estimated at approximately US\$14,100 per day for 2020 is significantly lower than the current one year time charter assement for a scrubber fitted Newcastlemax, which is currently in excess of US\$20,000 per day.

The Company will continue its strong capital discipline, and will remain focused on returning the majority of free cash flow to shareholders as dividends or through share buybacks.

Corporate Governance Report and Environmental Social and Governance Report

The Company has prepared a Corporate Governance Report which is included as a separate section of this Annual report. The Environmental Social and Governance Report can be found on the Company's website. The Company has based its corporate governance principles on the Norwegian Code of Practice for Corporate Governance published on 30 October 2014 (the "Code"). There are, however, some areas where the Company's governance principles differ from those of the Code, primarily due to differences between the Bermuda Companies Act and/or the Company's ByeLaws and the Norwegian Public Limited Companies Act.

Risk Factors

The Company is exposed to a variety of risks , including market, operational and financial risks.

The most significant risk to the Company is the cyclical nature of the dry bulk market with attendant volatility in freight rates, vessel values and consequently, profitability. Fluctuations in rates result from imbalances between the supply and demand for vessel capacity and changes in the supply and demand for the commodities carried by water internationally. The supply of and demand for shipping capacity determine the freight rates. Because the factors affecting the supply and demand dynamics of the shipping segments the Group is invested in are outside of the Group's control and are unpredictable; the nature, timing, direction and degree of changes they influence in business conditions are also unpredictable.

Other key risks are outlined below, which are not meant to be exhaustive:

The Company's vessels will be subject to perils particular to marine operations, including capsizing, grounding, collision and loss and damage from severe weather or storms. The vessels may also be subject to other unintended accidents. Such circumstances may result in loss of or damage to the relevant vessel, damage to property (including other vessels) and damage to the environment or persons or for actions for damages connected with existing and future contracts which cannot be fulfilled. Such events may lead to the Group being held liable for substantial amounts by contractual counterparties, injured parties, their insurer and public governments. In the event of pollution, the Group may be subject to strict liability. Environmental laws and regulations applicable in the countries in which the Group operates have become more stringent in recent years. Such laws and regulations may expose the Group to liability for the conduct of or conditions caused by others, or for acts by the Group that were in compliance with all applicable laws at the time such actions were taken.

The occurrence of the abovementioned events may have a material adverse effect on the Group's business, financial condition, results of operation and liquidity, and there can be no assurance that the Group's insurance will fully compensate any such potential losses and/or expenses. Further, the Company's management will monitor the performance of each investment, however, the Company will rely upon third party technical and day-to-day management of the assets, and there can be no assurance that such management will operate successfully.

The operation of dry bulk vessels has certain unique operational risks and the cargo itself and its interaction with the ship can be a risk factor. By their nature, dry bulk cargoes are often heavy and may shift in a hold unless carefully distributed and stowed causing loss of ships stability. High moisture bulk cargoes may during a voyage cause free water surface on-top with subsequent loss of stability, and certain cargoes may react badly to water exposure. In addition, dry bulk vessels are often subjected to battering treatment during unloading operations with grabs, and use of bulldozers to maximize cargo outturn. This harsh handling may cause structural weakness or damage to the vessels and thus be more susceptible to a hull breach at sea. Hull breaches in dry bulk vessels may lead to the flooding of cargo holds. If a dry bulk vessel suffers flooding, the combination of cargo and sea water may result in very high shear force and bending moment and eventually cause catastrophic buckling or collapse of vessel's bulkheads leading to the loss of the vessel.

If the Group is unable to adequately maintain or safeguard its vessels, it may be unable to prevent such events. Any of these circumstances or events could negatively impact the Group's business, financial condition or results of operations. In addition, the loss of any of its vessels could harm the Group's reputation as a safe and reliable vessel owner and operator.

The Group's success depends, to a significant extent, upon the abilities and efforts of a small number of key personnel, employed in 2020 Bulk Management AS and providing services to the Group under the terms of the Management Agreement, and there can be no assurance that such individuals will continue to be employed by the Group and involved in the management of the Group in the future, or that their continued involvement will guarantee the future success of the Group. If the Group does not retain such key competence, and/or if it is unable to attract new talent or competencies relevant for the future development of the Group, this may have a negative effect on the success of the Group, and the Group's ability to expand its business and/or to maintain and develop its competitive skill set, which will correspondingly have an adverse effect on the Group's competitive position and financial performance.

The Company generate revenues and incur operating expenses in U.S. dollars and the majority of the general and administrative expenses are denominated in NOK. The Company has not hedged any foreign currency exposure.

The interest rates on the term loan facility and sale lease-back financing are based on LIBOR + a margin and are hence exposed to fluctuations in interest rates. The Company has not hedged any interest rate exposure.

The Company has chartered out four vessels to Koch Shipping Pte. Ltd. and two vessels to ST Shipping and Transport Pte. Ltd. The two customers are large international companies and 2020 Bulk Management assess the companies as solid counterparts and the credit risk as low.

There is a concentration of credit risk with respect to cash and cash equivalents to the extent that nearly all of the amounts are carried with Danske Bank. However, we believe this risk is remote, as Danske Bank is an established financial institution.

The availability of financing alternatives for future investment opportunities may be unavailable at sufficiently attractive terms. The Company is also exposed to general movements on the Oslo Stock Exchange, which may limit the possibility of raising new equity at attractive prices.

With the increased use of technologies such as the internet to conduct business, the Group, service providers to the Group and Oslo Axess are susceptible to operational, information security and related “cyber” risks both directly and indirectly, which could result in material adverse consequences for the Group and the shareholders, such as causing disruptions and impacting business operations, potentially resulting in financial losses. Unlike many other types of risks faced by the Group, these risks are typically not covered by any insurance. In general, cyber incidents can result from deliberate attacks or unintentional events. Cyber incidents include, but are not limited to, gaining unauthorized access to digital systems (e.g., through “hacking” or malicious software coding) for purposes of misappropriating assets or sensitive information, corrupting data, or causing operational disruption. Cyberattacks may also be carried out in a manner that does not require gaining unauthorized access, such as causing denial-of-service attacks on websites (i.e., efforts to make network services unavailable to intended users).

In December 2019, a novel strain of coronavirus was reported in China and other countries. We cannot reasonably estimate at this time the impact, if any, that the coronavirus may have on our business or operations. The extent to which the coronavirus impacts our business will depend on future developments, which are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted, including new information which may emerge concerning the severity of the coronavirus and the actions to contain the coronavirus or treat its impact including on financial markets or otherwise.

March 17, 2020

/s/ Kate Blankenship
Kate Blankenship
Director

/s/ Georgina Sousa
Georgina Sousa
Director

/s/ Jeremy Kramer
Jeremy Kramer
Director

/s/ Jens Martin Jensen
Jens Martin Jensen
Director

RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

We confirm that, to the best of our knowledge, the consolidated financial statements for 2019, which has been prepared in accordance with USGAAP gives a true and fair view of the Company's consolidated assets, liabilities, financial position and result of operations, and that the 2019 report includes a fair review of the information required under the Norwegian Securities Trading Act section 5-6 fourth paragraph.

March 17, 2020

/s/ Kate Blankenship

Kate Blankenship

Director

/s/ Georgina Sousa

Georgina Sousa

Director

/s/ Jeremy Kramer

Jeremy Kramer

Director

/s/ Jens Martin Jensen

Jens Martin Jensen

Director

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

2020 Bulkera Ltd. ("**2020 Bulkera**" or "**the Company**") is a company organized and existing under the laws of Bermuda. The corporate governance principles applicable to it are set out in the Bermuda Companies Act 1981, its bye-laws (the "**Bye-Laws**") and its memorandum of association.

As a consequence of the listing of the Company's shares on the Oslo Stock Exchange (the "**OSE**"), certain aspects of Norwegian law, notably the Norwegian Securities Trading Act and the Norwegian Stock Exchange Regulations are also relevant for its corporate governance policy.

1. 2020 Bulkera Corporate Governance Policy

The overall corporate governance policy of 2020 Bulkera is the responsibility of its board of directors (the "**Board**").

In defining this policy, the Board will observe the requirements set out in applicable laws, cf. above, relevant recommendations and the specific requirements arising from the Company's business activities.

The most important recommendation of relevance to the Company's corporate governance is the Norwegian Code of Practice for Corporate Governance of 30 October 2014 (the "**Code**").

The Board recognizes that the Code represents an important standard for corporate governance for companies whose shares are listed on the OSE. Most of the principles and recommendations in the Code are included in the Company's corporate governance policy. There are, however, some areas where the Company's governance principles differ from those of the Code, primarily due to differences between the Bermuda Companies Act and/or the Bye-Laws and the Norwegian Public Limited Companies Act.

The Board has codified certain corporate governance principles in a "Code of Conduct," applicable to all employees in the Company and its subsidiaries (the "**2020 Bulkera Group**").

The Code of Conduct can be found on the Company's website (www.2020bulkera.com).

The Board has formulated the Company's overall mission and the core values on which all of the activities of the 2020 Bulkera Group shall be based. These can be found in the Company's website.

The Board has, in line with the Code's recommendations, prepared this report in order to disclose those of its corporate governance principles which do not comply with the recommendations of the Code.

2. The Business

The Company's memorandum of association describes the Company's objects and purposes as unrestricted. This deviates from the recommendation in the Code but is in line with the requirements of the Bermuda Companies Act.

The Company has clear objectives and strategies for its business. These are described in the Company's annual report and on its website.

3. Equity and Dividends

The Board strives to identify and pursue clear business goals and strategies for the Company, to assess and manage the risks associated with these, and to maintain an equity capital and liquidity position which are sufficient to match the same.

Under the Bye-Laws, the Board may declare dividends and distributions without the approval of the shareholders in general meetings. This differs from the recommendation in the Code.

The Company's aim is to provide its shareholders with a competitive return on their investment through a positive development in the price of the Company's shares and, when the Company's cash flow so allows, dividends to its shareholders.

The Company's shareholders may, by way of a resolution in a general meeting of all shareholders (a "**General Meeting**") increase the Company's authorized share capital, reduce the authorized share capital (by reducing the number of unissued but authorized shares) and increase or reduce the issued share capital. The procedures and ratifications of this are set out in the Bye-Laws and the Bermuda Companies Act.

The Board has, under Bermuda law, wide powers to issue authorized but unissued shares in the Company. The Board is also authorized in the Bye-Laws to purchase the Company's shares and hold these in treasury. These powers are not restricted to any specific purposes nor to a specific period as the Code recommends.

4. Equitable treatment of shareholders and transactions with close associates

The Company has one class of shares only. Each share carries one vote. All shares have equal rights. All shares give a right to participate in General Meetings.

Under the Bermuda Companies Act, no shareholder has a pre-emptive right to subscribe for new shares in a limited company unless (and only to the extent that) the right is expressly granted to the shareholder under the bye-laws of such company or under any contract between the shareholder and such company. The Bye-Laws do not provide for pre-emptive rights.

The Board will only transact in the Company's shares at their market value (as reflected in the share price quoted on the OSE from time to time).

Members of the Board (each a "**Director**") and the Company's senior management shall notify the Board if they have any material interest, whether direct or indirect, in any transaction which the 2020 Bulkera Group intends to conclude.

Following these guidelines, any Directors and/or member of the Company's senior management who have an interest in any such transaction shall always refrain from participating in the discussions on whether to conclude such transaction or not in the relevant corporate bodies in the 2020 Bulkera Group.

Further, the Board shall always consider whether it is appropriate to obtain an independent third-party valuation of the object of any material transaction between the Company and any of its close associates.

5. Freely negotiable shares

The Company's share is, subject to the exception set out below, freely tradable.

The Bye-Laws requires the Board to decline to register a transfer of the Company's shares in a situation where the Board is of the opinion that such transfer might breach any applicable law or requirement of any authority or the OSE until it has received such evidence as it needs to satisfy itself that no such breach will occur.

6. General meetings

The Code requires that notice of General Meetings, (including any supporting documents for the resolutions to be considered therein) is made available on the Company's website no later than 21 days prior to the date of the General Meeting.

The Bye-Laws allows, in accordance with Bermuda law, for notice to be given no less than 7 days (excluding the day on which the notice is served and the day on which the General Meeting to which it relates is to be held) prior to a General Meeting. This differs from the recommendation of the Code.

The Board aspires to maintain good relations with its shareholders and possible investors in its shares, and to have an investor relation policy which complies with the OSE's Code of Practice for Investor Relations.

The Board shall ensure that as many shareholders as possible are able to participate in the General Meetings. To achieve a high rate of shareholder attendance therein the Company shall:

- provide, on its website, the date of and, if possible, further information on each General Meeting as early as possible, and at the latest 7 days in advance thereof;
- provide, together with or before the notice is given, sufficient supporting documentation for any resolution proposed to be made therein in order for the shareholders to prepare;
- ensure that any registration deadline is set as close to the General Meeting as possible; and
- ensure that the shareholders may vote for each and all of the candidates for the Board.

7. Nomination Committee

The Code recommends that the Company has a nomination committee.

The Company is not, under Bermuda law, obliged to establish a nomination committee. The Board is of the opinion that there are, for the time being, not sufficient reasons to establish a nomination committee.

The Board will consult with the Company's main shareholders prior to proposing candidates for Directors and will ensure that the Board consists of Directors with the expertise and competence as shall be required by the Company from time to time.

8. Corporate Assembly and Board of Directors, composition and independence

The Company does not have a corporate assembly.

According to the Bye-Laws the Board shall consist of not less than two Directors. Currently the Board consists of four Directors.

It is the view of the Board that at least two of its Directors are independent of the Company's main shareholders. Further, it is the view of the Board that a majority of the Directors are independent of the Company's senior managers and main business partners. No Director is employed by the 2020 Group.

The Board will, in accordance with normal procedures for Bermuda companies, elect its chairman. This differs from the recommendation in the Code that the General Meeting shall elect their chairman of the Board.

The Directors shall, subject to applicable law and the Bye-Laws, hold office until the first General Meeting following such Director's election. The Directors may be re-elected.

A short description of the current Directors is available on the Company's website – www.2020bulk.com.

9. The work of the Board

The Code recommends that the Board develops and approves written guidelines for its own work as well as the work of the Company's senior managers with particular emphasis on establishing clear internal allocation of responsibilities and duties.

The Bermuda Companies Act does not require the Board to prepare such guidelines. The Board is of the opinion that there are no reasons to issue such guidelines at present.

The Code recommends that the Board establishes an audit committee and a remuneration committee.

Although the Bermuda Companies Act does not require the Company to establish such committees, the Board has established an Audit Committee, but the Board is of the opinion that there is no reason to establish a remuneration committee at present.

10. Risk management and internal control

The Board is focused on ensuring that the 2020 Bulk Group's business practices are sound and that adequate internal control routines are in place. The Board continuously assesses the possible consequences of and the risks related to the 2020 Bulk Group's operations.

The 2020 Bulk Group is committed to protecting the health and safety of all of its employees and contractors in all their activities for the 2020 Bulk Group and is committed to ensure generally accepted QHSE principles are integrated in everything the 2020 Bulk Group does.

The Board supervises the Company's internal control systems. These cover both the 2020 Bulk Group's operations and its guidelines for ethical conduct and social responsibility.

11. Remuneration of the Directors

The remuneration of the Directors is set by the General Meeting. The Company may, on occasion, pay Directors their fee in the Company's shares and/or grant Directors under the Company's share option scheme.

Section 11 of the Code requires that Directors should not take on specific assignments for the Company in addition to their appointment as Directors.

The 2020 Bulk Group will not refrain from engaging Directors for specific assignments for the Company if such engagement is considered beneficial to the Company. This differs from the recommendation in the Code. However, such assignments will be disclosed to the Board and the Board shall approve the assignment, as well as the remuneration.

12. Remuneration of leading employees

The remuneration of the 2020 Bulkera Group's senior managers is based on four components. The first component is each individual's fixed salary. This is set based on the individual's position and responsibility and the international salary level for comparable positions.

The second component is local compensation such as mandatory pension payments.

The third component is a variable, discretionary bonus. Bonuses will be granted based on the performance of the 2020 Bulkera Group as a whole and each individual in relation to targets set annually.

The fourth component is a share option scheme established by the Company where share options can be issued to senior managers in the 2020 Bulkera Group.

The Code recommends that guidelines for the remuneration of executive personnel are prepared and approved by the General Meeting. Such guidelines should set forth an absolute limit to performance related remuneration. The 2020 Bulkera Group's remuneration policy does not require such a procedure, nor does it contain any such limit. This differs from the recommendation in the Code.

The Bye-Laws permits the Board to issue share options to the Company's employees, including members of the 2020 Bulkera Group's senior management team, without requiring that the General Meeting approves the number of options granted or the terms and conditions of such. In addition, the share option scheme is an incentive program rather than remuneration directly limited to the Company's results.

13. Information and communication

The Company is committed to provide information on its financial situation, ongoing projects and other circumstances relevant for the valuation of the Company's shares to the financial markets on a regular basis.

The Company is also committed to disclose all information necessary to assess the value of its share on its web site. Interested parties will find the Company's latest news releases, financial calendar, company presentations, share and shareholder information, information about analyst coverage and other relevant information here.

Such information may also be found on the website of the OSE – www.oslobors.no.

Information to the 2020 Bulkera Group's shareholders shall be published on the Company's website at the same time as it is sent to the shareholders.

14. Takeover Offer

The Board will seek to ensure that the Company's business activities are not disrupted unnecessarily in the event a general offer is made for the Company's shares. The Board will, furthermore, strive to ensure that shareholders are given sufficient information and time to form a view of the terms of such offer.

If a take-over offer is made, the Board will issue a statement on its merits in accordance with statutory requirements and the recommendations in the Code.

The Board will consider obtaining a valuation of the Company's equity capital from an independent expert if a take-over offer is made in order to provide guidance to its shareholders as to whether to accept such offer or not.

Any transaction that is in effect a disposal of all of the Company's activities will be submitted to the General Meeting for its approval.

15. Auditor

The Board will, each year, agree a plan for the audit of the 2020 Bulkera Group's accounts with its auditor. The Board will furthermore interact regularly with the auditor within the scope of this plan.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018

2020 Bulkers Ltd. and subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Operations

(In millions of US\$ except per share data)	12 months to December 31, 2019	12 months to December 31, 2018
Operating revenues		
Time charter revenues	9.1	-
Total operating revenues	9.1	-
Operating expenses		
Vessel operating expenses	(2.1)	-
Voyage expenses	(0.2)	
General and administrative expenses	(4.7)	(0.8)
Depreciation and amortization	(1.2)	-
Total operating expenses	(8.2)	(0.8)
Operating profit (loss)	0.9	(0.8)
Financial income (expense), net		
Interest expense, net of capitalised interest	(0.5)	-
Write off deferred loan costs	(0.8)	-
Interest income	0.1	-
Total financial income (expenses) , net	(1.2)	-
Net income (loss) before income taxes	(0.3)	(0.8)
Income tax	(0.1)	-
Net income (loss)	(0.4)	(0.8)
Per share information:		
Basic earnings (loss) per share	(0.02)	(0.08)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share	(0.02)	(0.08)
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive income (loss)		
Net profit (loss)	(0.4)	(0.8)
Other comprehensive income	-	-
Total comprehensive income (loss)	(0.4)	(0.8)

See accompanying notes that are an integral part of these Audited Consolidated Financial Statement

2020 Bulkers Ltd. and subsidiaries

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In millions of US\$)	December 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	20.1	0.3
Restricted cash	0.1	-
Trade receivables	0.9	-
Other current assets	1.8	0.1
Total current assets	22.9	0.4
Long term assets		
Vessels and equipment, net	188.8	-
Newbuildings	69.5	68.4
Other long-term assets	1.9	-
Total long-term assets	260.2	68.4
Total assets	283.1	68.8
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Current liabilities		
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt	8.1	-
Accounts payable	0.7	0.2
Accrued expenses	2.7	0.2
Other current liabilities	1.2	0.1
Total current liabilities	12.8	0.5
Long term liabilities		
Long-term debt	132.0	-
Other long-term liabilities	0.2	-
Total long-term liabilities	132.2	-
Commitments and contingencies		
Equity		
Common share of par value US\$1,0 per share: authorized 75,000,000 (2018:75,000,000). Issued and outstanding 22,170,906 (2018: 14,070,906)	22.2	14.1
Additional paid-in capital	120.2	55.1
Accumulated other comprehensive income	-	-
Accumulated deficit	(4.3)	(0.9)
Total shareholders' equity	138.1	68.3
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	283.1	68.8

March 17, 2020

/s/ Kate Blankenship
Kate Blankenship
Director

/s/ Georgina Sousa
Georgina Sousa
Director

/s/ Jeremy Kramer
Jeremy Kramer
Director

/s/ Jens Martin Jensen
Jens Martin Jensen
Director

See accompanying notes that are an integral part of these Audited Consolidated Financial Statement

2020 Bulkera Ltd. and subsidiaries

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(In millions of US\$)	12 months to December 31, 2019	12 months to December 31, 2018
Net profit (loss)	(0.4)	(0.8)
Share based compensation	1.6	-
Depreciation and amortization	1.3	-
Write off relating to term loan facility	0.8	-
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable	(0.9)	-
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable	0.5	0.1
Change in other current items related to operating activities	2.4	0.2
Change in other long-term items related to operating activities	(0.2)	-
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	5.1	(0.5)
Investing activities		
Short term loan	(0.9)	-
Additions to newbuildings	(125.4)	(59.5)
Net cash used in investing activities	(126.3)	(59.5)
Financing activities		
Proceeds, net of deferred loan costs, from issuance of long-term debt	86.4	-
Repayment of long-term debt	(5.9)	-
Dividends paid	(3.0)	-
Net proceeds from share issuances	63.6	54.2
Net cash provided by financing activities	141.1	54.2
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash	19.9	(5.8)
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period	0.3	6.1
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period	20.2	0.3
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information		
Non-cash settlement of convertible debt	(8.0)	-
Non-cash share issuance	8.0	-
Non-cash payment in respect of newbuildings	(65.1)	-
Issuance of debt as non-cash settlement for newbuild delivery instalment	65.1	-
Interest paid, net of capitalised interest	-	-
Income taxes paid	-	-

See accompanying notes that are an integral part of these Audited Consolidated Financial Statement

2020 Bulkera Ltd. and subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

	Number of shares	Share capital	Additional paid-in capital	Retained deficit	Total equity
<i>(In millions of US\$, except number of shares)</i>					
Consolidated balance as of December 31, 2017	6 151 000	6.2	8.8	(0.1)	14.9
Issue of common shares	7 919 906	7.9	46.3	-	54.2
Equity issuance costs	-	-	-	-	-
<i>Other transactions:</i>					
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(0.8)	(0.8)
Consolidated balance as of December 31, 2018	14 070 906	14.1	55.1	(0.9)	68.3
Issue of common shares	8 100 000	8.1	65.1	-	73.2
Equity issuance costs	-	-	(1.6)	-	(1.6)
<i>Other transactions:</i>					
Dividends	-	-	-	(3.0)	(3.0)
Share based compensation	-	-	1.6	-	1.6
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(0.4)	(0.4)
Consolidated balance as of December 31, 2019	22 170 906	22.2	120.2	(4.3)	138.1

See accompanying notes that are an integral part of these Audited Consolidated Financial Statement

2020 Bulkera Limited and subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

2020 Bulkera Ltd. (together with its subsidiaries, the "Company" or the "Group" or "2020 Bulkera") is a limited liability company incorporated in Bermuda on 26 September 2017. The Company's shares are traded on Oslo Axess under the ticker "2020".

2020 Bulkera is an international owner and operator of large dry bulk vessels. The Group has six Newcastlemax dry bulk vessels in operation and two Newcastlemax drybulk vessels under construction at New Times Shipyard in China. The remaining newbuildings are expected to be delivered by June 2020.

Basis of presentation

Our consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP). The consolidated financial statements include the assets and liabilities of the parent company and wholly-owned subsidiaries. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

Going concern

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in our consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Fair values

We have determined the estimated fair value amounts presented in these consolidated financial statements using available market information and appropriate methodologies. However, considerable judgment is required in interpreting market data to develop the estimates of fair value. The estimates presented in these consolidated financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the amounts that we could realize in a current market exchange. The use of different market assumptions and/or estimation methodologies may have a material effect on the estimated fair value amounts.

Reporting and functional currency

The Company and the majority of its subsidiaries have the US\$ as their functional currency because the majority of their revenues, expenses and financing are denominated in US\$. Accordingly, the Group's reporting currency is also US\$. Foreign currency gains or losses on consolidation are recorded as a separate component of other comprehensive income in shareholders' equity for subsidiaries that have functional currencies other than US\$.

Foreign currency

Transactions in foreign currencies during the year are recognized at the rates of exchange in effect at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are revalued using rates of exchange at the balance sheet date. Foreign currency transaction gains or losses are included in the consolidated statements of operations.

Revenue and expense recognition

In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("ASC 606"), which supersedes nearly all existing revenue recognition guidance under U.S. GAAP. The core principle is that a company should recognize revenue when promised goods or services are transferred to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled for those goods or services. Under ASC 606, an entity is required to perform the following five steps: (1) identify the contract(s) with a customer; (2) identify the performance obligations of the contract; (3) determine the transaction price; (4) allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and (5) recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfied a performance obligation. Additionally, the guidance requires improved disclosures as to the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue that is recognized.

Our shipping revenues are primarily generated from time charters. In a time charter voyage, the vessel is hired by the charterer for a specified period of time in exchange for consideration which is based on a daily hire rate. The charterer has the full discretion over the ports visited, shipping routes and vessel speed. In a time charter contract, we are responsible for all the costs incurred for running the vessel such as crew costs, vessel insurance, repairs and maintenance and lubes. The charterer bears the voyage related costs such as bunker expenses, port charges, canal tolls during the hire period. The performance obligations in a time charter contract are satisfied over term of the contract beginning when the vessel is delivered to the charterer until it is redelivered back to the Group. The time charter contracts are considered operating leases and therefore do not fall under the scope of ASC 606 because (i) the vessel is an identifiable asset (ii) we do not have substantive substitution rights and (iii) the charterer has the right to control the use of the vessel during the term of the contract and derives the economic benefits from such use. Time charter contracts are accounted as operating leases in accordance with ASC 842 Leases and related interpretations and the implementation of the new revenue standard therefore did not have an effect on income recognition from such contracts. For arrangements where the Company is the lessor, the Company utilizes the practical expedient for its time charter contracts and has therefore not separated the non-lease component, or service element, from the lease.

Income from time charter voyages is recognized on a straight line basis for fixed rate time charters over the period of the time charter contract (or lease contract) and at the prevailing rate for the relevant assessment period for variable or indexed time charter contracts. During 2019, the Company only had revenues from time charter voyages.

Share-based compensation

The cost of equity settled transactions is measured by reference to the fair value at the date on which the share options are granted. The fair value of the share options issued under the Company's employee share option plans are determined at the grant date taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options are granted, and using a valuation technique that is consistent with generally accepted valuation methodologies for pricing financial instruments, and that incorporates all factors and assumptions that knowledgeable, willing market participants would consider in determining fair value. The fair value of the share options is recognized as a general and administrative expense with a corresponding increase in equity over the period during which the employees become unconditionally entitled to the options. Compensation cost is initially recognized based upon options expected to vest, excluding forfeitures, with appropriate adjustments to reflect actual forfeitures.

Interest cost capitalized

Interest costs are capitalized on all qualifying assets that require a period of time to get them ready for their intended use. Qualifying assets consist of Newcastlemax dry bulk vessels under construction. The interest costs capitalized are calculated using the weighted average cost of borrowings from commencement of the asset development until substantially all the activities necessary to prepare the assets for its intended use are complete. The Company does not capitalize amounts beyond the actual interest expense incurred in the period.

Sale lease-back transactions

When a sale and leaseback transaction does not qualify for sale accounting, the transaction is accounted for as a financing transaction by the seller-lessee and a lending transaction by the buyer-lessor, as discussed in ASC 842-40-25-5. To account for a failed sale and leaseback transaction as a financing arrangement, the seller-lessee does not derecognize the underlying asset; the seller-lessee continues depreciating the asset as if it was the legal owner. The sales proceeds received from the buyer-lessor is recognized as a financial liability. A seller-lessee will make rental payments under the leaseback. These payments are allocated between interest expense and principal repayment of the financial liability. The amount allocated to interest expense is determined by the incremental borrowing rate or imputed interest rate. Each sale and lease back transaction that the Company had entered into as of December 31, 2019, involved a purchase obligation and was therefore treated as a financing arrangement. Please refer to note 13.

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is computed based on the income available to common stockholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding. Diluted earnings per share includes the effect of the assumed conversion of potentially dilutive instruments.

Vessels and equipment, net

Vessels and equipment are recorded at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and, if appropriate, impairment charges. Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the useful life of the assets based on cost less estimated residual values. The estimated useful life for our vessels is 25 years. The estimated residual values are based on ten year average steel price and lightweight ton of the vessels.

Newbuildings

The carrying value of the vessels and vessels under construction ("Newbuildings") represents the accumulated costs to the balance sheet date which we have had to pay by way of purchase installments and other capital expenditures together with capitalized interest. No charge for depreciation is made until a newbuilding is put into operation.

Impairment of vessels and newbuildings

We continually monitor events and changes in circumstances that could indicate carrying amounts of long-lived assets may not be recoverable. Among other indicators we look at the market capitalization of the Company against the net book value of equity. In assessing the recoverability of our vessels and newbuildings carrying amounts, we make assumptions regarding estimated future cash flows and estimates in respect of residual or scrap value. When such events or changes in circumstances are present, we assess the recoverability of long-lived assets by determining whether the carrying value of such assets will be recovered through undiscounted expected future cash flows. If the total of the future cash flows is less than the carrying amount of those assets, we recognize an impairment loss based on the excess of the carrying amount over the lower of the fair market value of the assets, less cost to sell, and the net present value ("NPV") of estimated future undiscounted cash flows from the employment of the asset ("value-in-use").

As of December 31, 2019, the Company has no indications that the carrying amount of a particular vessel or newbuilding may not be fully recoverable.

Drydocking

Maintenance of class certification requires expenditure and can require taking a vessel out of service from time to time for survey, repairs or modifications to meet class requirements. When delivered, the Group's vessels can generally be expected to have to undergo a class survey once every five years. The Group's vessels are being built to the classification requirements of ABS and the Liberian Ship Register. Normal vessel repair and maintenance costs are expensed when incurred. We recognize the cost of a drydocking at the time the drydocking takes place. The Group capitalize a substantial portion of the costs incurred during

drydocking, including the survey costs and depreciates those costs on a straight-line basis from the time of completion of a drydocking or intermediate survey until the next scheduled drydocking or intermediate survey.

Trade receivables

Trade receivables are presented net of allowances for doubtful balances. At each balance sheet date, all potentially uncollectible accounts are assessed individually for purposes of determining the appropriate provision for doubtful accounts.

Cash and cash equivalents

All demand and time deposits and highly liquid, low risk investments with original maturities of three months or less at the date of purchase are considered equivalent to cash.

Interest-bearing debt

Interest-bearing debt is recognized initially at fair value less directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, interest-bearing borrowings are stated at amortized cost. Transaction costs are amortized over the term of the loan.

Current and long-term classification

Assets and liabilities are classified as current assets and liabilities respectively, if their maturity is within one year of the balance sheet date. Otherwise, they are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

Related parties

Parties are related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence.

3. RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

Adoption of new accounting standards

In July 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-11, Earnings Per Share, Distinguishing Liabilities from Equity, and Derivatives and Hedging, which changes the classification of certain equity-linked financial instruments with down round features. As a result, a free standing equity-linked financial instrument or an embedded conversion option would not be accounted for as a derivative liability at fair value as a result of existence of a down round feature. For freestanding equity classified financial instruments, the amendment requires the entities to recognize the effect of the down round feature when triggered in its earnings per share calculations. The standard is effective for fiscal years and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2018. The adoption did not have a material impact on the Consolidated Financial Statements and related disclosures.

In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-07, Compensation – Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Improvements to Nonemployee Share Based-Payment Accounting. This ASU intends to improve the usefulness of information provided and reducing the cost and complexity of financial reporting. A main objective of this ASU is to substantially align the accounting for share-based payments to employees and non-employees. The guidance is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018 for public entities, including interim periods within that period, with early adoption permitted. The adoption did not have a material impact on the Consolidated Financial Statements and related disclosures.

Issued not effective accounting standards

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-13, Financial Instruments-Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments, which revises guidance for the accounting for credit losses on financial instruments within its scope. The new standard introduces an approach, based on expected losses, to estimate credit losses on certain types of financial instruments and modifies the impairment model for available-for-sale debt securities. The guidance will be effective January 1, 2020, with early adoption permitted. Entities are required to apply the standard's provisions as a cumulative-effect adjustment

to retained earnings as of the beginning of the first reporting period in which the guidance is adopted. The adoption, effective January 1, 2020, will not have a material impact on the Consolidated Financial Statements and related disclosures.

4. INCOME TAXES

Bermuda

We are incorporated in Bermuda. Under current Bermuda law, we are not required to pay taxes in Bermuda on either income or capital gains. We have received written assurance from the Minister of Finance in Bermuda that, in the event of any such taxes being imposed, we will be exempted from taxation until March 31, 2035.

Other jurisdictions

Our subsidiary in Norway is subject to income tax. The estimate income tax expense for the twelve months ended December 31, 2019 is approximately US\$0.1 million. We do not have any unrecognized tax benefits, accrued interest or penalties relating to income taxes. Based upon review of applicable laws and regulations, and after consultation with counsel, we do not believe we are subject to material income taxes in any jurisdiction.

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Our chief operating decision maker, or the CODM, measures performance based on our overall return to shareholders based on consolidated net income. The CODM does not review a measure of operating result at a lower level than the consolidated group and we only have one reportable segment. Our vessels operate worldwide and therefore management will not evaluate performance by geographical region as this information is not meaningful.

For the year ended December 31, 2019, two customers accounted for 10 percent or more of our consolidated revenues in the amounts of US\$7.8 million and US\$1.3 million. For the year ended December 31, 2018, no revenues were recognized.

6. REVENUES

The Company recognized revenues from four contracts (described in note 9) for Bulk Sandefjord, Bulk Santiago, Bulk Seoul and Bulk Shanghai in 2019. Trade receivables of US\$0.9 million were recognized as of December 31, 2019. The Company has invoiced US\$0.8 million to customers which is not earned as of December 31, 2019 and the amount is recognized as other current liabilities.

7. INTEREST EXPENSE

(In millions of US dollars)	12 months to December 31, 2019	12 months to December 31, 2018
Interest expense, gross	(2.0)	-
Capitalized interest, newbuildings	1.5	-
Total	(0.5)	-

8. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The computation of basic EPS is based on the weighted average number of outstanding shares during the period. Diluted EPS excludes the potential effect of conversion of 740,000 of share options (2018: nil) outstanding issued to employees and directors since the share options were out of the money during the period.

	12 months to December 31, 2019	12 months to December 31, 2018
- Basic earnings (loss) per share	(0.02)	(0.08)
- Diluted earnings (loss) per share	(0.02)	(0.08)
Issued ordinary shares at the end of the period	22 170 906	14 070 906
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic	18 927 774	10 323 725

9. LEASES

Lessor

The Company has and will have the following vessels on operating lease contracts:

Vessel	Contract start	Charterer	Duration	Gross rate/day, USD
Bulk Sandefjord	13-Aug-2019	Koch Shipping	36 months	Premium to Baltic 5TC index + scrubber benefit
Bulk Santiago	21-Sep-2019	Koch Shipping	15 months, 12 months	19 525 (until 24 Dec 2020), index linked
Bulk Seoul	1-Nov-2019	Koch Shipping	14 months, 12 months	22 250 (until 31 Dec 2020), index linked
Bulk Shanghai	9-Nov-2019	Glencore	12 months	Premium to Baltic 5TC index + scrubber benefit
Bulk Shenzhen	10-Jan-2020	Glencore	12 months	Premium to Baltic 5TC index + scrubber benefit
Bulk Sydney	23-Jan-2020	Koch Shipping	36 months	Premium to Baltic 5TC index + scrubber benefit

Lessee

Effective January 1, 2019, the Company entered into a long term lease contract for an office in Oslo. This resulted in the recognition of a right-to-use asset of US\$248.5 thousand classified as other long term assets, a short term liability of US\$49.8 thousand classified as other current liabilities and a other long term liability of US\$198.7 thousand. The amortization of right of use assets relating to office lease is presented under Depreciation and Amortization in the statement of operations.

10. VESSELS AND EQUIPMENT, NET AND NEWBUILDINGS

(In millions of US\$)	Newbuildings	Vessels and equipment, net	Total
Cost as of December 31, 2017	8.9	-	8.9
Capital expenditures	59.5	-	59.5
Cost as of December 31, 2018	68.4	-	68.4
Capital expenditures	189.6	-	189.6
Capitalized interests	1.5	-	1.5
Transfers to vessels and equipment, net	(190.0)	190.0	-
Cost as of December 31, 2019	69.5	190.0	259.5
Accumulated depreciation as of December 31, 2018	-	-	-
Depreciation	-	1.2	1.2
Accumulated depreciation as of December 31, 2019	-	1.2	1.2
Balance as of December 31, 2018	68.4	-	68.4
Balance as of December 31, 2019	69.5	188.8	258.3

In August 2019, the Company took delivery of the Bulk Sandefjord, a newcastlemax dry bulk newbuilding. Upon delivery, the Company paid US\$27.5 million and entered into a deferred payment agreement with New Times Shipyard for US\$2.6 million for 12 months. The loan from the yard was repaid in November, 2019.

In September 2019, the Company took delivery of the Bulk Santiago, a newcastlemax dry bulk newbuilding. Upon delivery, the Company paid US\$28.4 million and entered into a deferred payment agreement with New Times Shipyard for US\$1.7 million for 12 months. The loan from the yard was repaid in November, 2019.

The two Newcastlemax dry bulk vessels Bulk Seoul and Bulk Shanghai were delivered from the yard on 30 October and 6 November, respectively. Please see note 13 for information on the sale lease back agreements.

11. OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS

<u>(In millions of US\$)</u>	<u>December 31,</u>	<u>December 31,</u>
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Deferred loan costs	1.7	-
Right-to-use asset	0.2	-
Total	1.9	-

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

2020 Bulkers entered into a US\$250,000 revolving credit facility with Magni Partners, a related party, on October 31, 2017. As of December 31, 2017, US\$50,000 was drawn under the facility. No interest was accrued. The revolving credit facility was repaid and subsequently cancelled early in 2018.

MH Capital AS, a company wholly owned by Magnus Halvorsen (CEO in 2020 Bulkers Management AS effective January 1, 2019) and a large shareholder in 2020 Bulkers Ltd., provided the group with management services amounting to US\$166,667 during 2018.

In April 2019, the Company entered into a short term convertible debt agreement of US\$8.0 million with the shareholders Drew Holdings Ltd., Ubon AS, Titan Credit Master Fund and MH Capital AS. The convertible debt was converted to shares in the private placement completed on May 23, 2019.

In May 2019, the Company entered into a short term loan agreement of US\$360.0 thousand with MH Capital AS. The short term loan was settled as part of MH Capital AS subscription of shares in the private placement completed on May 23, 2019.

In June 2019, the Company provided Magnus Halvorsen an interest bearing short term loan of US\$945,827 classified as other current assets.

In July 2019, the Company signed a Revolving Credit Facility Agreement of US\$5.5 million with Drew Holdings Limited. The Revolving Credit Facility agreement was cancelled during the fourth quarter of 2019.

13. DEBT

(In millions of US\$)	December 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
<i>Pledged</i>		
Term loan Tranche I ("Bulk Sandefjord"), balloon payment August 2024	29.6	-
Term loan Tranche II ("Bulk Santiago"), balloon payment September 2024	29.6	-
<i>Other long term debt</i>		
Vessel financing ("Bulk Seoul")	41.6	
Vessel financing ("Bulk Shanghai")	41.6	
Long-term debt, gross	142.4	-
Less current portion long term debt	(8.1)	-
Less deferred loan costs	(2.3)	-
Total long-term debt	132.0	-

In February 2019, the Company signed a term loan facility agreement for US\$240 million of bank financing for its newbuilding program. When the Company entered into the sale and leaseback arrangement with Ocean Yield (please see below), the Company cancelled two tranches each of US\$30 million. The term loan facility carries an interest of Libor+250 bps, has an 18-year repayment profile for the principle amount and a balloon repayment after five years. The term loan facility contains financial covenants for the Group (i) value adjusted equity shall be equal to or higher than 30% of value adjusted total assets, working capital (defined as consolidated current assets minus consolidated current liabilities (excluding current portion of long term debt and subordinated shareholder loans)) shall at all times be no less than US\$0 and free and available cash shall at all times be higher of (a) US\$1,25 million per delivered vessel and (b) 5% of total debt. If a dividend is paid, available cash shall be higher of (a) US\$2,25 million per delivered vessel and (b) 7,5% of total debt on a pro-forma basis after such distribution. As of December 31, 2019, we were compliant with the covenants and our obligations under our term loan facility agreement. The vessels are pledged upon draw down of the loan facility, with cross collateral agreements in place upon each vessel within the term loan facility.

In August, 2019, the Company entered into a deferred payment agreement with New Times Shipyard for US\$2.6 million for 12 months. In September, 2019, the Company entered into a deferred payment agreement with New Times Shipyard for US\$1.7 million for 12 months. Both loans were repaid during the fourth quarter of 2019.

In October 2019, the Company entered into a sale and lease back arrangement with Ocean Yield for its two Newcastlemax vessels, Bulk Seoul and Bulk Shanghai. The vessels were delivered from the yard on October 30 and November 6, respectively, and were at delivery sold to Ocean Yield for a price per vessel of US\$42 million, net of a US\$5 million sellers' credit. The vessels have been chartered back to the Company on thirteen year bareboat charters which include a purchase obligation at the end of the respective charter periods and certain options to either sell or acquire the vessels during the charter periods. The bareboat charter hire is US\$6,575 per day plus an adjustment based on LIBOR plus a margin of 450 basis points. Since the Company have purchase obligations at the end of the charter periods, the Company has accounted for the transaction as a financing arrangement. The Company have pledged the shares in the subsidiaries chartering the vessels back from Ocean Yield and issued certain guarantees in line with standard terms contained in sale and leaseback transactions.

The outstanding debt as of December 31, 2019 is repayable as follows:

(In millions of US\$)	
2020	8.1
2021	8.1
2022	8.2
2023	8.2
2024	50.6
Thereafter	59.2
	142.4

14. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Foreign currency risk

The majority of our transactions, assets and liabilities are denominated in United States dollars. However, we incur expenditure in currencies other than United States dollars, mainly in Norwegian Kroner. There is a risk that currency fluctuations in transactions incurred in currencies other than the functional currency will have a negative effect of the value of our cash flows. We are then exposed to currency fluctuations and we may enter into foreign currency swaps to mitigate such risk exposures.

Fair values

The guidance for fair value measurements applies to all assets and liabilities that are being measured and reported on a fair value basis. This guidance enables the reader of the financial statements to assess the inputs used to develop those measurements by establishing a hierarchy for ranking the quality and reliability of the information used to determine fair values. The same guidance requires that assets and liabilities carried at fair value should be classified and disclosed in one of the following three categories based on the inputs used to determine its fair value:

Level 1: Quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Observable market based inputs or unobservable inputs that are corroborated by market data;

Level 3: Unobservable inputs that are not corroborated by market data.

The carrying value and estimated fair value of our cash and financial instruments are as follows:

(In millions of US\$)	Hierarchy	December 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
<i>Assets</i>			
Cash and cash equivalents		20.1	0.3
Restricted cash		0.1	-
<i>Liabilities</i>			
Short term debt and current portion of long term debt	2	8.1	-
Long term debt	2	132.0	-

Financial instruments included in the consolidated accounts within 'Level 1 and 2' of the fair value hierarchy are valued using quoted market prices, broker or dealer quotations or alternative pricing sources with reasonable levels of price transparency.

There have been no transfers between different levels in the fair value hierarchy during the periods presented.

Concentrations of risk

There is a concentration of credit risk with respect to cash and cash equivalents to the extent that nearly all of the amounts are carried with Danske Bank. However, we believe this risk is remote, as Danske Bank is an established financial institution.

Guarantees

The Bank of China, Jiangsu Branch has given letters of guarantee to two, and the China Merchants Bank, Nanjing Branch to two, of the four Liberian subsidiaries of the group for payments made prior to delivery of the vessels under each of their respective newbuilding contracts. The guarantees cover all milestone payments under the Novation Agreements between the subsidiaries and New Times Shipbuilding Co., Ltd. including interest at the rate of 5%.

The Company has issued guarantees to New Times Shipyard for payment of instalments on all the newbuilding contracts.

15. SHARE BASED PAYMENT COMPENSATION

In January 2019, the Board of Directors established a long-term incentive plan and approved a grant of 740,000 options to employees and directors. Further, 740,000 of the Company's authorized but unissued share capital was allocated to this purpose. The share options will have a five-year term and will vest equally one quarter every six months commencing on June 30, 2019 over a two year vesting period. The exercise price is US\$10.0 and will be reduced with any dividends paid. The total estimated cost is approximately US\$2.1 million and will be expensed over the requisite service period. US\$1.6 million have been expensed for the twelve months ended December 31, 2019.

	Weighted average remaining life	Weighted average exercise price	Weighted average grant date fair value
Outstanding at January 1, 2019 - unvested	-	-	-
Outstanding at January 1, 2019 - exercisable	-	-	-
Granted	5.0	10.00	9.5
Exercised	-	-	-
Exercisable	4.0	9.87	9.5
Forfeited	-	-	-
Outstanding at December 31, 2019 - unvested	4.0	9.87	9.5
Outstanding at December 31, 2019 - exercisable	4.0	9.87	9.5

The exercise price of US\$10 per share was reduced with paid dividends of total US\$0.135 per share during 2019. The fair value of the share options granted in January, 2019 was calculated using the Black-Scholes method. The significant assumptions used to estimate the fair value of the share options are set out below:

	2019	2018
Grant date	January 10	-
Risk-free rate	2.74 %	-
Expected life	2,8 years	-
Expected future volatility	45 %	-

In 2019 the expected future volatility was based on peer group volatility due to the short lifetime of the Company.

16. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

As of December 31, 2019, the Company had four vessels under construction. The outstanding commitments for the four newbuildings amounted to US\$121.5 million which are due in 2020.

The Company insures the legal liability risks for its shipping activities with Assuranceforeningen SKULD and Assuranceforeningen Gard Gjensidig, both mutual protection and indemnity associations. As a member of these mutual associations, the Company is subject to calls payable to the associations based on the Company's claims record in addition to the claims records of all other members of the associations. A contingent liability exists to the extent that the claims records of the members of the associations in the aggregate show significant deterioration, which result in additional calls on the members.

To the best of our knowledge, there are no legal or arbitration proceedings existing or pending which have had or may have significant effects on our financial position or profitability and no such proceedings are pending or known to be contemplated.

17. COMPENSATION

During the year ended December 31, 2019, we paid our executive officers aggregate compensation of US\$1.7 million (2018: US\$0.1 million). In addition to cash compensation, we recognized US\$1.2 million relating to stock options granted to executive officers.

As of December 31, 2019, the members of Management and Director that hold Shares and options of the Company are set out below:

Name	Position	Shares	Share options
Jeremy Kramer	Director	343 769	20 000
Jens Martin Jensen	Director	175 972	50 000
Kate Blankenship	Director	-	75 000
Georgina Sousa	Director	-	20 000
Magnus Halvorsen*	CEO	1 532 118	400 000
Olav Eikrem	CTO	1 500	100 000
Vidar Hasund	CFO	3 000	75 000

*1,427,026 shares held through his controlled company MH Capital AS, and 105,092 shares held privately.

Auditors fee:

(In millions of US dollars)	12 months to December 31, 2019	12 months to December 31, 2018
Statutory audit fee	0.1	-
Other non-auditing services	-	-
Total fees	0.1	-

18. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares
Outstanding as of January 1, 2018	6 151 000
Share issue February: US\$5 per share	2 000 000
Share issue March: US\$5.2 per share	576 923
Share issue April: US\$5.4 per share	1 666 667
Share issue July: US\$7.5 per share	800 000
Share issue August: US\$8.0 per share	750 000
Share issue October: US\$9.5 per share	631 579
Share issue November: US\$9.5 per share	736 843
Share issue December: US\$9.5 per share	757 894
Outstanding as of December 31, 2018	14 070 906
Share issue February: US\$10 per share	300 000
Share issue May: US\$9 per share	7 800 000
Outstanding as of December 31, 2019	22 170 906

The Company paid dividends of US\$0.055 and US\$0.08 per share in November and December, 2019, respectively.

Largest shareholders as of December 31, 2019:

NAME	HOLDING OF SHARES	IN %
Drew Holdings Ltd	7 174 436	32.36
Titan Opportunities Fund Ic Sicav	2 257 685	10.18
Halvorsens Fabrikk AS	2 250 898	10.15
Clearstream Banking S.A. (nominee)	2 114 616	9.54
MH Capital AS	1 427 026	6.44
Tor Olav Trøim	1 151 285	5.19
The Bank of New York Mellon SA/NV (nominee)	754 164	3.40
Ubon Partners AS	660 911	2.98
Klaveness Marine Finance AS	438 596	1.98
Euroclear Bank S.A./N.V. (nominee)	370 856	1.67
Citibank, N.A. (nominee)	343 769	1.55
Klaveness Invest AS	333 333	1.50
Albemarle Ship Investments LLP	297 222	1.34
Skandinaviska Enskilda Banken AB	277 778	1.25
Danske Bank A/S (nominee)	175 972	0.79
Affinity Financial Service LLP	155 000	0.70
Titan Master Fund Icav	153 333	0.69
Stavanger Forvaltning AS	120 000	0.54
HSBC Bank Plc (nominee)	111 489	0.50
Artel AS	111 111	0.50
TOTAL	20 679 480	93.27
Other shareholders	1 491 426	6.73
TOTAL	22 170 906	100.00

19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In January 2020, the Company took delivery of the Newcastlemax dry bulk vessels Bulk Shenzhen and Bulk Sydney and utilized US\$60 million of the term loan facility (see note 13).

In January 2020, the Company paid dividend of US\$0.04 per share for December 2019.

In February 2020, the Company paid a dividend of US\$0.03 per share for January 2020.

In February 2020, the Company converted the index-linked charter hire for Bulk Shenzhen into a fixed rate charter hire at US\$21,919 per day, gross, for the remainder of 2020.

In February 2020, the Company converted the index-linked charter hire for Bulk Shanghai into a fixed rate charter hire at US\$22,673 per day, gross, for the remainder of 2020.

RECONCILIATION OF ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES

(In millions of US dollars)	12 months to December 31, 2019	12 months to December 31, 2018
Operating profit (loss)	0.9	(0.8)
Depreciation and amortization	(1.2)	-
EBITDA	2.1	(0.8)

(In millions of US dollars, except per day data)	12 months to December 31, 2019	12 months to December 31, 2018
Time charter revenues	9.1	-
Commission	(0.4)	-
Time charter equivalent revenues, gross	9.5	-
Fleet onhire days	357	-
Average time charter equivalent rate, gross	26 600	-

The European Securities and Markets Authority (“ESMA”) issued guidelines on Alternative Performance Measures (“APMs”) that came into force on July 3, 2016. The Company has defined and explained the purpose of the following APMs:

EBITDA, when used by the Company, means operating profit (loss) excluding depreciation and amortization. The Company has included EBITDA as a supplemental disclosure because the Company believes that the measure provides useful information regarding the Company’s ability to service debt and pay dividend and provides a helpful measure for comparing its operating performance with that of other companies.

Average time charter equivalent, gross, when used by the Company, means time charter revenues excluding commission and divided by on hire days. The Company has included Average time charter equivalent earnings, gross as a supplemental disclosure because the Company believes that the measure provides useful information regarding the fleets’ daily income performance.



To the shareholders and Board of Directors of 2020 Bulkera Limited

Independent Auditor's Report

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of 2020 Bulkera Limited and its subsidiaries ("the Group"), which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2019, consolidated statement of operations, consolidated statement of cash flows and the consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' equity for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion the accompanying consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2019, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. This matter was addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on this matter.

Key Audit Matter

How our audit addressed the Key Audit Matter

Impairment assessment for vessels and newbuildings

Refer to note 2 (Accounting policies) and note 10 (Vessels and Newbuildings) where management explains how they assess the value of the vessels.

The Group owns four Newcastlemax vessels, which transport dry cargoes globally. The vessels have a combined carrying amount of USD 188.8 million. The Group also has four Newcastlemax Newbuilding assets for which payments have been made in line with completion

We evaluated and challenged management's assessment of indicators of impairment and the process by which this was performed. We assessed management's accounting policy against US GAAP and obtained explanations from management as to how the specific requirements of the standards, in particular ASC 360, were met. We also assessed the consistency year on year of the application of the accounting policy.

In order to assess the estimates for fair value less costs of disposal as an indicator of impairment, management compiled broker valuation certificates for the vessels and



milestones. The Group has not recognized an impairment on the Newcastlemax vessels or the Newcastlemax newbuildings in 2019.

Indicators for the Vessels and Newbuildings were assessed and not considered present during 2019 nor per the balance sheet date. As explained in the notes, management considered among others, the conditions in dry bulk freight market, estimated fair value less cost of sale of the vessels, and market capitalization versus net book value of the Group, which gave no indication of impairment. As a result of the above factors, management has not performed an impairment test.

Management considers each vessel to be a cash generating unit ("CGU" or "vessel") in their assessment of impairment indicators, consequently we assessed for impairment indicators on the same basis.

We focused on this area due to the significant carrying value of the vessels and the judgement inherent in the assessment of indicators of impairment.

newbuildings. We satisfied ourselves that the external brokers had both the objectivity and the competence to provide the estimate. In order to assess this, we corroborated that under the terms of the bank lending facilities, specific brokers are identified as being approved for use, for purposes of minimum value clause covenant reporting. Management used brokers from this approved list. We interviewed selected brokers to understand how the estimates for fair value were compiled. We also satisfied ourselves that the brokers were provided with relevant facts in order to determine such an estimate, by testing key inputs such as build date, build location and certain key specifications back to the ships register. We concluded that management sufficiently understood the valuations from third party brokers, including having obtained an understanding of the methodology used in arriving at the valuations and performing sensitivity analysis and performing comparisons to other available market data where possible.

In order to assess each of the assumptions in the impairment indicator assessment, we interviewed management and challenged their assumptions. We used current and historical external market data to corroborate the freight rates assessed by management. We challenged management on their assessment of current market rates. We also corroborated management's assessment with external market reports where possible. We considered that freight rates used by management were within an appropriate range and changes did not lead to any indication of impairment

We have read note 10 (Vessels and Newbuildings) and assessed this to be in line with the requirements. Further, we ensured that note 19 Subsequent events did not contain information that affected our assessment of impairment.

No matters of consequence arose from the procedures above.

Other information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises information in the annual report, except the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with



the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the Board of Directors and the Managing Director for the Financial Statements

The Board of Directors and the Managing Director (Management) are responsible for the preparation in accordance with law and regulations, including fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. We design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.



- evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the Board of Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the Board of Directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with the Board of Directors, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Stavanger, 17 March 2020

PricewaterhouseCoopers AS

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Gunnar Slettebø', written over a light blue horizontal line.

Gunnar Slettebø
State Authorised Public Accountant